



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR**

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 25 OF 2026

Digitally
signed by
ABHIMANYU
SHANKARRAO
GULANDE
Date:
2026.03.24
16:56:14
+0530

Ramchandra Bhiku Aldar and others .. Petitioners

..Versus..

The State of Maharashtra and others .. Respondents

Mr. Prithviraj Raorane, Advocate i/b Advocate Shrikrishna Ganbavale
a/w Adv. Kunal Nalawade, Shruti Jadhav, Sachin Deshmukh, for
Petitioners.

Mr. V.M. Mali, AGP for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : MADHAV J. JAMDAR AND
PRAVIN S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : MARCH 23, 2026.

P.C.

1. The learned counsel for the petitioners seeks leave to amend the writ petition by impleading the concerned college as party-respondent.
2. Leave, as sought, is granted.
3. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
4. Issue notice to added respondent no.6, returnable on 24.03.2026 at 2.30 pm.
5. In addition to the court notice, the petitioners to serve respondent no.6 by private mode and file affidavit of service before the returnable date.
6. In the meanwhile, Mr. Mali, learned AGP, shall take instructions in the matter, so that academic year of the students is not affected.
7. Interim application St. No.2291/2026 is disposed of.

(PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.)

(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)